ORDINANCE 61 09

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 94-7, TO FURTHER RESTRICT THE USE AND PARKING OF MOBILE HOMES, TRAVEL TRAILERS, RECREATIONAL VEHICLES, BOATS AND SIMILAR VEHICLES WITHIN THE CITY OF SKY VALLEY

Whereas, The City of Sky Valley has adopted certain restrictions on the use of motor homes, travel trailers, recreational vehicles, boats and other similar vehicles within the City limits of the City of Sky Valley, and

Whereas, in order to effectuate the safety, health and aesthetic quality of The City of Sky Valley, the Mayor and City Council of The City of Sky Valley wish to amend the aforementioned ordinance, and

Whereas, the parking, use and storage of the type of vehicles and items listed above has become a continuing health welfare and safety problem within the City due to persons parking said items in the streets, on the curbs, roadsides, and parking areas,

Therefore, be it ordained by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Sky Valley that Ordinance 94-7 be amended as follows:

The Ordinance is hereby amended by rescinding the entire body of said ordinance and replacing it with the following:

Be it ordained by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Sky Valley that the use and parking of motor homes, recreational vehicles, travel trailers, boats and similar items shall not be permitted within the city limits of The City of Sky Valley except as follows:

Any such item may be stored inside the residence, garage, or carport of any home or business as long as the item is entirely enclosed covered and stored out of sight.

Any such item may be parked at a Sky Valley residence for no more than forty - eight (48) hours for the purpose of unloading and loading.

Any violation of this Ordinance shall be a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than one hundred dollars (\$100.00) per violation. A separate violation shall be deemed to have occurred each day that any item mentioned above remains within the City.

Any resident of The City of Sky Valley who is a current resident at the time of the adoption of this Ordinance is hereby granted a period of ninety (90) days to come into compliance with its terms.

THIS ORDINANCE READ AND ADOPTED by the Mayor of The City of Sky Valley, Georgia at the regular meeting of said council on the 5 day of 101.

The effective date of this ordinance shall be the 5th day of Sept., 2001.

SO ORDAINED, this the 5th day of Sept., 2001.

Attested:

City Clerk

Approved:

President, City Council

Councilperson

Councilperson

Councilperson

Councilperson

allen 1. M